### 506408186 12/17/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6454942

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
GILRAY DENSHAM			11/11/2020	
ANDREW GORDON			11/10/2020	
AARON DENSHAM			11/11/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	CAST G	ROUP OF COMPANIES INC.		
Street Address:	35 RIPLE	EY AVENUE, UNIT 1		
City:	TORON	TORONTO, ON		
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M6S 3P2			
FROFERT F NOMBERS				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number		
Property Type		<b>Number</b> 7095311		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA e sent to a provided;	7095311 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email:	ATA e sent to to provided;	7095311 the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vilfred@sointellectual.com	via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA e sent to a provided; W	7095311 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to a provided; W V 1	7095311 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vilfred@sointellectual.com VILFRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY I	via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA e sent to a provided; W 0 1 N	7095311 the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vilfred@sointellectual.com VILFRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY II 987 DELANEY DR.	via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA e sent to a provided; W 0 1 N	7095311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsultified@sointellectual.com</i> VILFRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY II 987 DELANEY DR. VISSISSAUGA, ON, CANADA L5J 3L3	via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA e sent to a provided; W 0 1 N	7095311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> <i>vilfred@sointellectual.com</i> <i>VILFRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY II</i> 987 DELANEY DR. <i>IISSISSAUGA, ON, CANADA L5J 3L3</i> CGC23	via US Mail.	

source=CGC23-Assignment\_to\_CASTGroupOfCompaniesInc(signed)#page1.tif

source=CGC23-Assignment\_to\_CASTGroupOfCompaniesInc(signed)#page2.tif

 $source = CGC23 - Assignment\_to\_CASTGroupOfCompaniesInc(signed) \# page3.tif$ 

# ASSIGNMENT

## (World)

WHEREAS,

- a) Gilray Densham
- b) Andrew Gordon
- c) Aaron Densham

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office address is,

- a) 7 Fieldcrest Rd., Inglewood, Ontario, L7C 1H4, Canada
- b) Suite 2012 373 Front Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 3R5, Canada
- c) Suite 207 5229 Dundas Street West, Etobicoke, Ontario, M9B 6L9, Canada

has made one or more inventions relating to and entitled: ELECTRONIC TRACKING DEVICE AND CHARGING APPARATUS

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as:

Country	Serial number	Filing date
United States	62/934,215	November 12, 2019
United States	17/095,311	November 11, 2020

hereinafter referred to as the "Application";

AND WHEREAS,

#### CAST Group of Companies Inc.

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

#### 35 Ripley Avenue, Unit 1, Toronto, Ontario, M6S 3P2, Canada

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has, as of **November 12, 2019** sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and for greater certainty, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for the United States, Canada and all other countries throughout **the World** in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and any and all Letters Patents that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Application, to the full end of the term for which each of said Letters Patents may be granted, and including any

#### PATENT REEL: 054674 FRAME: 0438

right to claim priority based on the Application, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patents for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agent, Wilfred So, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record this assignment.

Assignor 1
Name
Gilray Densham
Signature Gilray Dunsham D892E0755632497
Date 11/11/2020

Assignor 2				
Name				
Andrew Gordon				
Signature	DocuSigned by: M-C			
Date	11/10/2020			

Assignor 3			
Name			
Aaron Densham			
lai	ocusigned by: Non Densham Ac59168BF0D43C		
Date 11/11/	/2020		

CGC23-Assignment

**RECORDED: 12/17/2020**